

Amy Knight No. 031374
Knight Law Firm, PC
3849 East Broadway Blvd. #288
Tucson, AZ 85716
(520) 878-8849
amy@amyknightlaw.com
Attorney for Arizona Attorneys for Criminal Justice

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

STATE OF ARIZONA,) S.Ct. Case No. CR-20-0383-PR
)
Respondent,) Court of Appeals No.
) 2-CA-CR 2019-0012-PR
vs.)
) (Pima County Superior Court
RONALD BRUCE BIGGER,) Cause No. Cr-20043995-002)
)
Petitioner.) BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>
) ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR
) CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN
) SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
)
<hr/>)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 3

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Court Should Clarify That Defendants Are Entitled to Reasonable
 Representation Even in Areas Where Attorneys Have Discretion..... 6

 II. Judges Can Assess the Reasonableness of Attorneys’ Actions Themselves.12

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	9
<i>Seisinger v. Siebel</i> , 220 Ariz. 85 (2009)	13
<i>State v. Beaty</i> , 158 Ariz. 232 (1988).....	10
<i>State v. Goswick</i> , 142 Ariz. 582 (1984).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Nash</i> , 143 Ariz. 392 (1985)	7, 12, 14, 16
<i>State v. Pandeli</i> , 242 Ariz. 175 (2017)	8, 10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 244 Ariz. 482 (App. 2018).....	8
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 134 Ariz. 1 (1982).....	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 US. 668 (1984)	7, 11, 14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	7

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-2603	15
A.R.S. § 12-2604	13
